STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION RALEIGH

DOCKET NO. W-1075, SUB 12

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION

In the Matter of
Application by KRJ, Inc., d/b/a KRJ Utilities)
Company, Post Office Box 2369, Swansboro,)
North Carolina 28584, for Authority to Increase)
Rates for Water and Sewer Utility Service in its)
Southern Trace and Rockbridge Subdivisions)
in Wake County, North Carolina

PUBLIC STAFF'S THIRD
MOTION FOR
EXTENSION

NOW COMES THE PUBLIC STAFF - North Carolina Utilities Commission (Public Staff), by and through its Executive Director, Christopher J. Ayers, and moves that the Commission issue an order granting the Public Staff and KRJ, Inc., d/b/a KRJ Utilities Company (KRJ or Applicant) additional time to file testimony in the above-captioned docket. In support of this Motion, the Public Staff respectfully shows unto the Commission:

- 1. On January 10, 2018, the Applicant, filed an application with the Commission seeking authority to increase its rates for water utility service in Southern Trace Subdivision and water and sewer service in Rockbridge Subdivision in Wake County, North Carolina.
- 2. On February 6, 2018, the Commission declared the above-captioned docket a general rate case, suspended rates, scheduled hearing, and required customer notice.
- 3. The Commission Order specified that the Public Staff and intervenors should pre-file testimony on or before May 21, 2018, and also

provided that the Applicant should file any rebuttal testimony no later than June 4, 2018.

- 4. On May 24, 2018, the Public Staff filed a Second Motion for extension of time to file testimony until June 1, 2018, which was granted by Commission Order on May 25, 2018.
- 5. The Public Staff and the Applicant have reached settlement of all issues in dispute, but need additional time to prepare a stipulation and settlement agreement and supporting testimony.
 - 6. All parties consent to this Motion.

THEREFORE, the Public Staff requests that the Commission approve an extension of time to June 7, 2018 for the Public Staff and intervenors to file testimony. KRJ reserves the right to file a request for an extension of time for rebuttal testimony should the Public Staff and the Company be unable to execute a comprehensive settlement of all issues in dispute.

Respectfully submitted, this the 31st day of May, 2018.

PUBLIC STAFF
Christopher J. Ayers
Executive Director

David T. Drooz Chief Counsel

/s/ Gina C. Holt
Staff Attorney
gina.holt@psncuc.nc.gov

430 North Salisbury Street 4326 Mail Service Center Raleigh, North Carolina 27699-4326

Telephone: (919) 733-6110

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that a copy of this Motion for Extension of Time has been served on all parties of record or their attorneys, or both, by United States mail, first class or better; by hand delivery; or by means of facsimile or electronic delivery upon agreement of the receiving party.

This the 31st day of May, 2018.

/s/ Gina C. Holt